the max value was achieved by PS technique. Overall, we can state that the suggested
parameters enhanced the control effect. Although, the parameters KI1, KI2, B1, and B2 are
obtained in a case of a 0.1875 (p.u.) input disturbance applied in area 1 at t = 0 s, they
performed well for different scenarios of load variations. In the extra three scenarios, the
values of J1 obtained by the eight techniques were better than the value of J1 which the base
system obtained in the main case, which proves that the proposed approach can guarantee
the stability of the system regardless of the magnitude and location of the change in the
load without reset parameters KI1, KI2, B1, and B2.

7.3. Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analysis is used to verify the system’s robustness when the loading circum-
stances and system parameters fluctuate within a tolerable range. It demonstrates whether
the proposed approach maintains the system stability regardless of changeable system
characteristics and loading conditions. In this work, the time constants of speed governor
(Tg), turbine (Tt), and tie-line power (T12) are varied from their nominal values in the range
of +20% to −20%. Table 8 proves that objective function, peak amplitude, and settling time

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3808 27 of 50

that have been achieved by proposed parameters are within acceptable change under the
effect of sensitivity analysis.

Table 8. Robustness analysis.

Technique Parameter Variation Change %
Ts(s) MP(p.u.)

J1
∆f1 ∆f2 ∆Ptie ∆f1 ∆f2 ∆Ptie

Base
System

Nominal (case 1) 14.35 22.93 24.64 −0.0128 −0.0030 −0.0328 61.98

Loading condition +20 14.35 22.93 24.64 −0.0154 −0.0037 −0.0394 61.99
−20 14.35 22.93 24.64 −0.0103 −0.0024 −0.0263 61.97

Tg
+20 14.64 26.92 23.51 −0.0132 −0.0033 −0.0339 65.13
−20 14.64 26.92 23.51 −0.0132 −0.0033 −0.0339 61.89

Tt
+20 14.64 26.93 23.51 −0.0132 −0.0033 −0.0339 66.06
−20 13.85 23.96 25.03 −0.0121 −0.0027 −0.0306 62.90

T12
+20 14.03 22.26 21.48 −0.0127 −0.0035 −0.0376 57.84
−20 14.87 27.12 29.17 −0.0130 −0.0025 −0.0276 71.20

PSO

Nominal (case 1) 9.93450 15.8378 14.0266 −0.0126 −0.0049 −0.0302 39.86

Loading condition +20 10.8844 17.4138 16.1784 −0.0152 −0.0059 −0.0362 44.55
−20 10.8837 17.4199 16.1870 −0.0101 −0.0039 −0.0241 44.54

Tg
+20 15.1645 18.4055 16.9348 −0.0130 −0.0051 −0.0312 50.57
−20 9.9930 15.5123 13.7873 −0.0122 −0.0047 −0.0290 39.35

Tt
+20 15.8702 22.6956 17.5201 −0.0133 −0.0053 −0.0324 56.16
−20 10.0375 15.3515 13.7493 −0.0119 −0.0045 −0.0278 39.20

T12
+20 11.5850 17.7453 16.2127 −0.0125 −0.0055 −0.0346 45.62
−20 12.3642 16.4515 15.0720 −0.0128 −0.0042 −0.0253 43.94

SA

Nominal (case 1) 9.92370 15.8607 14.2244 −0.0126 −0.0048 −0.0301 40.07

Loading condition +20 10.7796 15.8611 14.2258 −0.0151 −0.0058 −0.0361 40.94
−20 10.7845 15.8611 14.2262 −0.0101 −0.0039 −0.0241 40.92

Tg
+20 15.2227 18.2229 16.8100 −0.0130 −0.0050 −0.0312 50.33
−20 9.99520 15.6224 14.0030 −0.0122 −0.0046 −0.0290 39.68

Tt
+20 17.5189 22.5773 17.4532 −0.0133 −0.0052 −0.0323 57.62
−20 10.0701 15.4858 13.9353 −0.0119 −0.0044 −0.0278 39.55

T12
+20 11.5081 17.6523 16.2899 −0.0125 −0.0054 −0.0346 45.52
−20 12.6522 16.4102 15.1722 −0.0127 −0.0041 −0.0252 44.29

GA

Nominal (case 1) 9.88270 15.8683 14.4551 −0.0126 −0.0046 −0.0300 40.27

Loading condition +20 14.3419 15.8664 14.4538 −0.0151 −0.0056 −0.0361 44.74
−20 14.3362 15.8665 14.4539 −0.0101 −0.0037 −0.0240 44.71

Tg
+20 15.2529 21.9710 16.5494 −0.0130 −0.0048 −0.0312 53.84
−20 9.94110 15.6589 14.2582 −0.0122 −0.0044 −0.0289 39.92

Tt
+20 17.5794 24.7061 17.3350 −0.0132 −0.0050 −0.0322 59.70
−20 9.95830 15.4721 14.1572 −0.0119 −0.0042 −0.0277 39.64

T12
+20 11.3496 17.5491 16.2472 −0.0125 −0.0052 −0.0345 45.22
−20 12.8664 16.1050 15.1589 −0.0127 −0.0040 −0.0252 44.19

NP

Nominal (case 1) 10.9160 20.0391 13.7063 −0.0127 −0.0031 −0.0312 44.72

Loading condition +20 10.9164 20.0233 18.6898 −0.0152 −0.0037 −0.0374 49.70
−20 10.9165 20.0244 18.6910 −0.0101 −0.0025 −0.0249 49.68

Tg
+20 16.0300 24.6622 19.6857 −0.0131 −0.0033 −0.0323 60.44
−20 10.6599 17.8717 13.5006 −0.0123 −0.0029 −0.0301 42.08

Tt
+20 16.7806 25.4125 20.3262 −0.0133 −0.0035 −0.0335 62.58
−20 10.1794 17.4258 13.3589 −0.0120 −0.0027 −0.0289 41.01

T12
+20 12.1324 20.1141 18.9450 −0.0126 −0.0036 −0.0359 51.25
−20 11.1303 19.0998 15.2101 −0.0128 −0.0026 −0.0261 45.49

PS

Nominal (case 1) 10.8743 18.7568 14.3770 −0.0127 −0.0030 −0.0311 44.06

Loading condition +20 10.8750 18.7506 14.3802 −0.0152 −0.0036 −0.0372 44.07
−20 10.8749 18.7502 14.3803 −0.0101 −0.0024 −0.0248 44.05

Tg
+20 16.0414 22.3617 22.8000 −0.0131 −0.0032 −0.0322 61.26
−20 10.5686 18.7698 14.6946 −0.0122 −0.0028 −0.0300 44.08

Tt
+20 16.7710 24.8354 23.6251 −0.0133 −0.0034 −0.0333 65.29
−20 10.0236 19.4295 15.1119 −0.0120 −0.0026 −0.0288 44.61

T12
+20 12.1860 18.2585 19.4167 −0.0126 −0.0035 −0.0357 49.92

−20 11.0571 22.4558 17.7781 −0.0128 −0.0025 −0.0260 51.34

Sustainability 2024, 16, 3808 28 of 50

Table 8. Cont.

Technique Parameter Variation Change %
Ts(s) MP(p.u.)

J1
∆f1 ∆f2 ∆Ptie ∆f1 ∆f2 ∆Ptie

ILA

Nominal (case 1) 9.9360 15.8422 14.0597 −0.0126 −0.0049 −0.0302 39.90

Loading condition +20 9.9384 15.8419 14.0635 −0.0152 −0.0059 −0.0362 39.92
−20 9.9375 15.8415 14.0646 −0.0101 −0.0039 −0.0241 39.89

Tg
+20 15.1694 18.3797 16.9235 −0.0130 −0.0051 −0.0312 50.54
−20 9.9998 15.5329 13.8243 −0.0122 −0.0047 −0.0290 39.42

Tt
+20 15.8712 22.6582 17.5121 −0.0133 −0.0053 −0.0324 56.11
−20 10.0556 15.3783 13.7813 −0.0119 −0.0045 −0.0278 39.27

T12
+20 11.5736 17.7338 16.2348 −0.0125 −0.0055 −0.0346 45.62
−20 12.4240 16.4551 15.0944 −0.0128 −0.0042 −0.0253 44.03

COA

Nominal (case 1) 10.0197 15.9110 14.1563 −0.0127 −0.0049 −0.0304 40.15

Loading condition +20 10.0238 15.9098 14.1580 −0.0152 −0.0059 −0.0366 40.17
−20 10.0231 15.9099 14.1572 −0.0102 −0.0039 −0.0244 40.14

Tg
+20 15.0578 18.4333 17.0247 −0.0131 −0.0051 −0.0316 50.58
−20 10.1620 15.6305 13.9612 −0.0123 −0.0047 −0.0293 39.81

Tt
+20 15.7523 24.7266 17.5831 −0.0133 −0.0054 −0.0326 58.13
−20 10.4963 15.4919 13.9324 −0.0120 −0.0045 −0.0281 39.98

T12
+20 11.4851 17.8085 16.3403 −0.0126 −0.0055 −0.0349 45.71
−20 12.4406 16.5491 15.2606 −0.0128 −0.0042 −0.0256 44.31

BOA

Nominal (case 1) 9.9692 15.8709 14.1367 −0.0127 −0.0049 −0.0303 40.04

Loading condition +20 9.9726 15.8696 14.1379 −0.0152 −0.0059 −0.0364 40.06
−20 9.9718 15.8695 14.1385 −0.0101 −0.0039 −0.0242 40.03

Tg
+20 15.1401 18.3479 16.9395 −0.0131 −0.0051 −0.0314 50.49
−20 10.0700 15.6052 13.9305 −0.0123 −0.0047 −0.0292 39.67

Tt
+20 15.8267 22.5841 17.5195 −0.0133 −0.0053 −0.0325 56.00
−20 10.2489 15.4756 13.8893 −0.0120 −0.0045 −0.0279 39.67

T12
+20 11.5321 17.7349 16.2985 −0.0125 −0.0055 −0.0347 45.64
−20 12.4816 16.5123 15.1977 −0.0128 −0.0042 −0.0254 44.25

Following the presentation of the sensitivity analysis in Table 8, it can be said that
the different techniques offer a satisfactory level of robust and stable control even when
operating loading conditions or system parameters fluctuate compared to the base system.
So, the integral controller optimized by the proposed optimization techniques outperformed
the base system controller in terms of adaptability to uncertainty. Furthermore, based on
the value of J1, we can say that ILA performed better than the other techniques when
evaluating the robustness and stability of the system. Figure 23 below shows the frequency